Public Notice



PROMULGATION

BY-LAW CA29 0132-1

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough Council held on June 6, 2022.

BY-LAW CA29 0132-1

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0132 on the Traffic Committee in order to add one acting member

This by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication and is available for consultation on the Borough's website at the following e-mail address: https://montreal.ca/pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this tenth day of the month of June of the year two thousand twenty-two.

The secretary of the Borough

Alice Ferrandon, Attorney

/r1

PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

VILLE DE MONTRÉAL BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

BY-LAW CA29 0132-1

BY-LAW MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0132 ON THE TRAFFIC COMMITTEE

At a regular sitting of the Council of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro, held in the Council room located at 13665 Pierrefonds Boulevard, in the City of Montreal, on June 6, 2022, at 7 p.m., in accordance with the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., chapter C 19), at which were present:

The Mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot

Louise Leroux Benoit Langevin

Chahi (Sharkie) Tarakjian

all members of council forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The acting director of the Borough, Mr. Jean-Sébastien Gagnon and the Secretary of the Borough, Me Alice Ferrandon, were also present.

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

By-law CA29 0132 on the Traffic Committee is modified as follows:

ARTICLE 1 By adding a third point for an acting member to Article 4 entitled "Composition of the Committee"

COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE

ARTICLE 4

The committee is composed of the following members:

- a Borough council member,
- three (3) members who are residents of the territory of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro, West, East and Central sectors, having an interest and knowledge in traffic and signage;
- at most one (1) substitute member to replace members resident in the territory of the committee's Borough who are absent or unable to act.

ARTICLE 2 The present by-law shall come into force in accordance with the Law.